
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 November 2023 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday, 23 
November 2023 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 
1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S Dannheimer (Chair) 

W Mee (Vice-Chair) 
E Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
H L Crosby 
K Harlow 
H Land 
R D MacRae 

J M Owen 
A W G A Stockwell 
C M Tideswell 
S Webb 
E Winfield 
K Woodhead 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.   CABINET UPDATE 
 

 

 A verbal update will be provided at the meeting of the 
Markets Review recommendations at the 3 October 2023 
Cabinet Meeting. 
 
 

 

5.   D.H. LAWRENCE MUSEUM REVIEW 
 

(Pages 9 - 42) 

 To receive the report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Working Group’s report on the review of D.H. 
Lawrence Museum which is contained within the agenda. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to 
CONSIDER the recommendations contained within the 
report and RECOMMEND to Cabinet accordingly. 
 

 
 

 

6.   BUDGET REVIEW FEES AND CHARGES SETTING 
2024/25 
 

(Pages 43 - 66) 

 To provide this Committee with an early opportunity to 
scrutinise and input into the Council’s annual budget setting 
process, in particular with regards to the approach to the 
setting of fees and charges for 2024/25. 
 
 

 

7.   CONSIDERATION OF CALL - IN 
 

 

 To consider any matter referred to the Committee for a 
decision in relation to the call in of a decision. 
 
 

 

8.   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 67 - 68) 

 To inform the Committee of items on the Cabinet’s work 
programme, from which items for scrutiny may be identified. 
 
 

 

9.   SCRUTINY REQUEST 
 

(Pages 69 - 70) 

 To review a suggestion from a Councillor to add a topic to 
the Scrutiny Work Programme.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 71 - 74) 

 Committee is asked to approve its Work Programme, 
including identifying topics for scrutiny, that will help to 
achieve the Council’s key priorities and associated 
objectives. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Dannheimer, Chair 
 

Councillors: E Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
H L Crosby 
K Harlow 
H Land 
W Mee (Vice-Chair) 
D D Pringle (Substitute) 
A W G A Stockwell 
C M Tideswell 
S Webb 
E Winfield 
K Woodhead 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S P Jeremiah and J M Owen. 

 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

10 MARKETS SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Members welcomed the scrutiny of the Markets Review from the Working Group, to 
discover the effectiveness of the team and to review whether footfall in town centres 
had improved. Members agreed with the recommendations from the working group 
with the addition of exploring the options of using empty buildings in town centres to 
support traders to include pop up shops, restaurants and creative spaces 
opportunities.  
 

RESOLVED that the following be RECOMMENDED to Cabinet for 
consideration.  

 
1. To pr
[...]
nd creative spaces as an indoor market 

concept. 

 
11 UPDATE FROM THE DH LAWRENCE BIRTHPLACE MUSEUM WORKING GROUP  

 
A verbal update was provided to the Committee from the Chair of the D H Lawrence 
Museum Working Group. The group had met at the museum on the 19 September 
2023 and a report with recommendations would be provided at the next Overview and 
Scrutiny Meeting. 
 
 

12 UPDATE ON SCRUTINISING THE BUDGET SETTING PROCESS TOPIC  
 
A verbal update was provided at the meeting that the budget scrutiny process had 
changed from the previous budget scrutiny meetings with the start of the meetings 
from an afternoon to a 6pm start. This allowed Members who worked in the day to 
attend. To allow for greater scrutiny of the budgets, the fees and charges report would 
be presented at the 23 November 2023 Overview and Scrutiny meeting.  
 
 

Page 6



13 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY TOPIC TELEPHONE ANSWERING AND CUSTOMER 
SERVICES  
 
Members welcomed a verbal update from the Head of Revenues, Benefits and 
Customer Services with the review of answering telephone calls and customer 
services. An explanation was provided with issues recruiting to vacant posts and how 
an open day was a success with over thirty people attending. The team was able to 
recruit to all vacant positions. This has resulted in significant improvements in the 
performance of the team and abandonment rate of telephone calls had gone down to 
3.27% in September 2023. The Microsoft Teams telephone package had been 
implemented throughout the Council. This provides departments with performance 
data. The contact Centre and Housing Repairs Contact Centre would monitor 
performance against a number of key performance indicators. The answerphone 
greeting message standard had been incorporated within the Customer Services 
Strategy. Staff would be reminded to use the answerphone message when away from 
their desk. Further work would be conducted on the possibility of adapting the 
introduction message to the Council’s interactive voice response and introduction of 
the new Contact Centre phone system.  
 
 

14 CONSIDERATION OF CALL - IN  
 
Members were informed that no call-ins had been received. 
 
 

15 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 
 

16 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the work programme and voted to set up a working group for the 
suggested topic of Diversity and Inclusion at the Council. Councillor S Dannheimer 
was voted in as Chair and Councillor S Webb as Vice Chair. Councillors E Winfield, C 
Tideswell, E Williamson and W Mee would also form the group. A date to scope the 
topic was to be confirmed at a later date. The additional items to review the Housing 
Repairs Service at the February 2024 Committee and to review the resident 
engagement with Members process was added to the work programme.  

 
RESOLVED that the work programme be approved with the additional 

items to review the Housing Repairs Service in February 2024, Resident 
Engagement after six months and Diversity and Inclusion at the Council. 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  
Review of D.H. Lawrence Museum 

 

Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  

November 2023 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

Contents 
 
 
Summary           3 
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Working Group    4 
 
Recommendations          5 
 
Background           5 
 
Considerations at the Working Group Meeting     6 
 
Scoping Form Information        10 
 
Appendix 
 

1. Scoping report         34 
  

 
 

  

Page 10



3 

 

Summary 
 
 
1. Broxtowe Borough Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee established a review 

of the D.H. Lawrence Museum to review the marketing of the venue and potential 
improvements following the visitor figures reported to the budget scrutiny meeting of 
January 2023. It was decided that the review would be carried out by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Working Group at its meeting on 22 June 2023. The review was 
requested by Councillor P J Owen. 

 
2. The review is in accordance with the Council’s values of innovation and readiness 

for change, valuing employees and enabling the active involvement of everyone, 
continuous improvement and delivering value for money and integrity and 
professional competency. 
 

3. The Working Group met on 19 September 2023 after receiving information from the 
Communications, Cultural and Civic Services Manager, to assist the Working Group 
in relation to the specific points on the scoping report.  
 

4. The purpose of the review was to achieve the outcomes outlined in the scoping 
report1. The review sought the following outcomes: 
 

 To understand the role of Heritage for Broxtowe Borough Council 

 To review the marketing of the venue and potential improvements 
 
5. This report sets out the review process that was adopted and the recommendations 

to be made.  
 

 

                                                           
1 The scoping report is attached at appendix 1. 

Page 11



4 

 

 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Working 
Group 
 
 

1. The Working Group was chaired by Councillor K Woodhead, with Councillor A W 
G A Stockwell Owen as the Vice Chair. 

 
2. Councillor W Mee was also part of the Working Group.  

 

3. The Working Group was assisted by Sarah Tidy, Communications, Cultural and 
Civic Services Manager, Alex Khan, Cultural Services Manager, Carolyn Melbourne 
Museum and Collections Officer and Lisa Evans, Democratic Services Manager.  
 

 

Page 12



5 

 

 Recommendations 

 
It is proposed to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to recommend to Cabinet that: 
 

1. To produce new leaflets to advertise the D.H. Lawrence Museum in 

Nottinghamshire Places of Interest and Tourist Centres.  

 

2. To request that Eastwood Town Council to put an item on their agenda for updates 

from the Museum and events. 

 

3. To identify external funding opportunities to support appropriate projects within the 

D.H. Lawrence Museum.  

 

4. To consider the feasibility of Sunday opening hours and the associated costs.  

 

5. To review the current entrance prices to the D.H. Lawrence Museum. 

 

6. To identify funding to support re-establishment of the Blue Line Trail and consider 

options for enhancing the offer digitally.  

 

7. To liaise with partners such as Nottinghamshire County Council and Eastwood 

Town Council to improve signage around Eastwood to promote the D.H. Lawrence 

Museum.  

 

8. To suggest to Trent Barton that the Museum be added as a departure point at the 

bus stop for Alexandra Street, Eastwood within their communications to 

passengers. 

 

9. To review the D.H. Lawrence action plan and financial data in 6 to 12 months’ time 

to allow for a full twelve months of data and for recommendations from the Arts 

Council to be made available as part of the Museum re-accreditation process.  

 

 
Background 
 
1. The topic was suggested by Councillor P J Owen to consider the marketing of the 

venue and potential improvements following the visitor figures reported to the budget 
scrutiny meeting of January 2023.  
 

2. The review was scoped at the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee Working 
Group on 11 July 2023, which sought to provide explanatory data on the D.H. 
Lawrence Museum and marketing of the venue. 

Page 13



6 

 

Considerations at the Working Group Meetings 
 
1. At the meeting of the Working Group on 19 September 2023, The Communications, 

Cultural and Civic Manager provided a verbal presentation to the Group of the 
background of the Museum, actions arising from the Council’s Cultural Strategy, 
operational information, local community, education, tourism and economic growth 
and marketing as requested from the scoping form. 

  
 
2. There were a number of lines of enquiry which included:  

 

 What does the Museum provide to the Community of Broxtowe?  

 What is the situation with school visits? 

 Is there a plan to encourage visits to the Museum in large numbers? 

 Where is the publicity for the venue? 

 Is the blue line trail something that could be promoted? 

 Is there a Business Plan/Strategy for the Museum? 
 
3. The lack of leaflets advertising the Museum in places of interest across 

Nottinghamshire and Tourist Information Centres was discussed. Members 
suggested looking at venues in neighbouring counties to display leaflets. It was not 
clear where the admission charges were advertised and the opportunity to visit the 
Museum for free if you were a resident of the Borough.  

 
4. Members were concerned with the lack of advertising to the Museum from the 

streets around Eastwood. An update was provided at the meeting from Officers that 

work was underway to install a promotional advert on the Town Centre monolith. 

Brown road signage would be reviewed with Nottinghamshire County Council and 

be subject to funding. There had been an increase in social media and press 

releases relating to the recent D.H. Lawrence Festival. 

 

5. Members suggested that the local bus service Trent Barton be contacted for the 

Museum destination be added as a departure point at the bus stop for Alexander 

Street, Eastwood within its communications to passengers. 

 

6. The blue line trail connecting the heritage sites of D.H. Lawrence had become quite 
worn on the pavements. Members would like to see this being re-established with 
options to be considered for enhancing the experience digitally. Wellbeing walks had 
continued since COVID-19 and the Group considered that these walks should 
continue whilst work on the blue line was being organised.  
 

 

Page 14



7 

 

7. Members suggested having additional support from volunteers to assist in the 
Museum. An explanation was provided to Members that volunteers can be labour 
intensive with limited staff to support them. Volunteers can vary in the length time 
and commitment. All volunteers were interviewed prior to working at the Museum. 
The Museum had received valuable support from volunteers when it was project led. 
Recently, volunteers had helped preserve the building by learning new skills to help 
traditional craftsmanship alive and undertaking remedial works to the plasterwork at 
the D.H. Lawrence Museum. The volunteers took part in a training day then used 
the skills learnt to remove and apply new plaster to the walls of the Museum. Another 
project recently was undertaken by a student from the University of Nottingham who 
had helped to look at communications and marketing of festivals and worked on the 
campaign, Reminiscence. There are four registered volunteers working at the 
Museum, who deliver on average 300 hours per year, undertaking tasks such as 
assisting in front of house duties, events and collection specific projects. 

 
8. Eastwood Town Council Members were keen to engage with the Museum and 

events to support initiatives and ideas together. It was suggested that an item be 
added to the Eastwood Town Council agenda on a regular basis to ask for updates 
from the Museum and upcoming events.  

 
9. Members discussed opportunities of external funding that could be used to support 

the Museum. Officers explained that projects would need to be created to be able 
to then apply for funding. The Council had recognised the potential of the Kimberley 
Levelling Up Fund for the Museum and links with the Bennerley Viaduct with the 
importance of local history being celebrated as part of the wider historical context of 
‘Lawrence Country’.  

 
10. Members of the Group recognised that providing events such as D.H. Lawrence 

Museum Prize Winning Competition that was at a relatively low cost to organise and 
reached worldwide interest, provided a new platform of engagement to schools and 
individuals wider than the Borough. This could further catapult interest in a
[...]
hool curriculums was discussed. 
   

Page 16



9 

 

13. Members appreciated that it has only been less than a year since the Museum and 
Events teams were brought back in house. Since the move, there had been a 
renewed focus on marketing the Museum and re engaging existing and new 
audiences. The activity had contributed to an 88% increase in visitors/engagement 
reached between January and July 2023 (2,931) compared to January to July 2022 
(1,559).  A programme of 11 press releases, as of 19 September 2023 had received 
750 views and had been included in BBC News. A new suit of promotional videos, 
events listed in the Council’s events calendar, and a new portfolio of professional 
photographs amongst many. The Action Plan had many outcomes and it was 
unrealistic to expect the targets to be met in a short timescale. Members discussed 
having a full year of activity to review the D.H. Lawrence action plan and financial 
data in 6 to 12 months’ time to allow for a full twelve months of data. The Museum 
and Collections Manager provided an update that the Arts Council would be 
providing recommendations as part of the Museum re-accreditation process next 
year. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



10 

 

 

Scoping Form Information 
 
Financial data supporting evidence 
 

Financial data was provided at the meeting with overall income reported for the last five 
years. It was noted that in 2020/21 and 2021/22 grant funding was received as part of 
the COVID-19 support measures of £4,945 in 2020/21 and £8,723 in 2021/22. Post 
pandemic, there had been a number of changes, including an additional employee 
resource working at the Museum, reduced opening times and reduced budgets for retail 
and events. There had been an increase in income and visitors in 2019/20 partly due 
to the introduction of self-led admission. Members appreciated that as the service had 
been under a year since it was brought back in house the financial data provided was 
not reflective of a full year for 2023/24 and a request to provide this detail in 6-12 
months’ time to allow for a full year of financial data. 
 

Following the COVID-19 pandemic, recovery was showing to be difficult with income 
considerably lower. The pay award and fuel costs had contributed to higher expenditure 
costs. Members discussed the admittance charges and how to generate footfall with 
paid admission. Outside the Borough outreach projects, schools, and the appetite for 
D.H. Lawrence on School curriculums was discussed. Free entry for all Broxtowe 
residents was trialled in 2019-20 and has been in place since.  The Museum holds 
events and walking tours as part of the Museum experience.  

 
 
 

 
 

Page 18



11 

 

Finance and Visitor Analysis D. H. Lawrence Birthplace Museum 2018-2023 

Visitors 

 

Notes: 

 Museum was closed to the public during 2020-21 due to the COVID 19 Pandemic. 

 Pre-Pandemic visitors included international visitors. International visitor numbers 

have dropped significantly since the Museum reopened; currently the majority of 

visitors are national or local. This reflects trends across the whole UK heritage 

sector. 

 Museum transferred back into local authority control from Liberty Leisure Limited in 

2022. 

 2023-24 figures - partial year (Apr-Aug 2023) 

 

 

 

 

 

3798

5116

0

1967

3401

2441

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Total Visitors 

Page 19



12 

 

Visitor Analysis 

 

 

Notes: 

 Museum opening times in 2018-19 / 2019-20 – Tuesday-Saturday 10am-4pm 

 Museum opening times post-pandemic – Thursday-Saturday 10am-4pm 

 Schools engagement has been limited since 2016 closure of D.H. Lawrence 

Heritage Centre. This is due to limited coach parking, increased transports costs, 

reduction in school budgets and changes to the curriculum. 

 The lack of coach parking as a result of the closure of the Heritage Centre has 

reduced the numbers of Group tours visi
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



33 

 

APPENDIX 1 

 

Scoping Report 

 

Scoping Report D. H. Lawrence Museum 
 

To review the marketing of the venue and potential improvements following the 
visitor figures reported to the budget scrutiny meeting of January 2023  
 

Title of review 
 

D. H. Lawrence Museum  

Expected 
outcomes 
 

To understand the role of Heritage for Broxtowe Borough 
Council.  
To review the marketing of the venue and potential 
improvements.  

Terms of 
reference/Key 
lines of 
enquiry 
 
 
 
 

What does the Museum provide to the Community of 
Broxtowe? 
What is the situation with school visits?  
Lack of Coach Parking. Car parking impacts transport to get 
there.   
Is there a plan to encourage visits to the Museum in large 
numbers? 
What are the opening times of the Museum?  
Are visits pre bookable or can you just turn up?  
How do you integrate D. H. Lawrence Museum with 
schools/college?  
Links with University?  
Are staff paid/unpaid/ What are the costs to run the Museum? 
Income/expenditure what are the costs of entering the 
Museum? 
What marketing/advertising is organised for the Museum? 
Where is the Publicity at venues such as tourist centres, hotels 
including leaflets, advertising and transport links to Eastwood? 
Is the Museum part of an integrated plan with Nottinghamshire 
and Derbyshire Councils for tourism within the East Midlands? 
Can Visitor figure data be provided for the last five years to 
include pre COVID-19 years? 
What is the link and plans for D. H. Lawrence Museum and 
Bennerley Viaduct?  
Is the blue line trail something that could be promoted?  
Road signage is currently not sufficient; could improvements be 
made to advertise the Museum on brown road signs?   
What links do the Museum have with other locations?  
Are they promoted? 

Page 41



34 

 

What were the aims of creating the Museum over a blue 
plaque? 
Is there a business Plan/Strategy for the Museum?  
Are they plans to do anything different from how LLeisure was 
running the Museum?  
How can the Council emphasise the importance of the Heritage 
of the DHL Museum? 
Is the Museum viable for schools?  
Is the Museum part of a school curriculum that brings footfall 
benefits to the Museum?   
Do the Museum host events, hire the rooms for additional 
income?  
Do these event count as footfall to the Museum?  

Possible 
sources of 
information 
 
 

Comms team and Manager of D. H. Lawrence Museum.  
Website/Press Release of events  
Data for visitor figures for last five years and costs.  
Budget information of income and expenditure of the Museum 
last five years 
Survey to selection of public in Eastwood their opinion of 
Museum.  
Budget Consultation survey check any information on Museum. 
Questionnaires/evaluation forms  
Town Council do they engage with the Museum.  
Benchmark against other Museums in area Visitor figures and 
costs. 
Local Authority link pass to Museums in area.  

How review 
could be 
publicised 
 

Website  
Comms 
Email me  
Broxtowe Newsletter 

Specify site 
visits 
 

Site Visit to the Museum Check Opening times. 

Possible 
witnesses 
 

Comms Manager of D. H. Lawrence Museum employees 
Public  
Staff questions 

Resource 
requirements 
 

Democratic Services 
Comms Team 
 

Projected 
start date 

11 July 2023 Draft report 
deadline 

23 November 2023 

Projected 
completion 
date 

19 September 2023 

 

 

Page 42



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  23 November 2023  
 

 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

BUDGET REVIEW – FEES AND CHARGES SETTING 2024/25 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To provide this Committee with an early opportunity to scrutinise and input into 
the Council’s annual budget setting process, in particular with regards to the 
approach to the setting of fees and charges for 2024/25. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to consider the report and RECOMMEND 
accordingly into the fees and charges setting process for 2024/25. 

 
3. Detail 

 
This Committee will receive the Business Plans 2024/25 to 2026/27 for each 
corporate priority on 29/30 January 2024.  As part of this report, Members will 
also consider proposals for detailed revenue budget estimates; capital 
programme; and fees and charges, with a view to recommending these onto 
Cabinet and then full Council to approve the Council’s overall budget for 
2024/25. 
 
This earlier report provides this Committee with an opportunity to scrutinise and 
input into the Council’s annual budget setting process at an earlier stage, in 
particular to scrutinise the approach to setting of fees and charges. 
 
Overall Budget Context 
 
As reported to Cabinet on 4 July 2023, there was an underspend of £2.089m 
on the Council’s General Fund revenue budget in 2022/23 which left a General 
Fund balance of £6.387m as at 31 March 2023.  The net budget variation was 
predominantly due to a variety of underspends, additional income, budget carry 
forwards, changes in provisions, government grants and effective financial 
management across the Council. 
 
There are a number of significant issues concerning local government finance 
that will have a major impact upon the financial position of this Council.  These 
include the prevailing economy; the financial impact of inflation on pay and 
prices; uncertainty on the outcome of financial settlements from central 
government; and the delayed Fair Funding Review that intends to review the 
level of Business Rates retention.   
 
There are two significant budget pressures that continue to impact on the 
Council’s budgets, namely the level of pay awards and the significant 
inflationary cost of energy, fuel, construction and property services.  

  

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  23 November 2023  
 

 
 

 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and Business Strategy 
 
A Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is produced as the Council’s key 
financial planning document.  The updat
[...]
erview and Scrutiny Committee  23 November 2023 

 

 Previous 
2022/23 

£ 

Present 
2023/24 

£ 

Residential Caravan Site   

New Licence 478.00  
plus 8.00  
per pitch 

800.00  
plus 15.00  

per pitch 

Transfer/Minor Amendments  166.00 200.00  

Major Amendments       288.00 325.00 

Annual fee                           17.00  
per pitch 

 17.00  
per pitch  

Deposit of site rules 128.00 175.00  

Residential Caravan site – Application for Fit and 
Proper Person to be added to the register 

278.00 325.00 

 
3.  Registrations 
 

 Previous 
2022/23 

£ 

Present 
2023/24 

£ 

Acupuncture, Semi-permanent Skin Colouring, 
Tattooing, Cosmetic Piercing and Electrolysis 

  

Person 132.00 140.00 

Premises 157.50 175.00 

Amendments to Registrations (e.g. 
name/address/replacement of certificate) 

20.00 25.00 

Tattoo Hygiene   

Rating Application 121.00 125.00 

Rating Rescore 59.00 80.00 

 
4.  Miscellaneous 
 

 Previous 
2022/23 

£ 

Present 
2023/24 

£ 

Food Hygiene   

Food Condemnation Certificates 

* plus waste costs 

107.00 150.00*  

 

Food Export Certificates 122.00 180.00 

Health and Safety Statements 120.00 120.00 

Food Hygiene Course – individuals, level 2 61.00 61.00 

Food Hygiene Course – individuals, level 3 101.50 101.50 

Page 52



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  23 November 2023 

 

 Previous 
2022/23 

£ 

Present 
2023/24 

£ 

Food Hygiene Course – commercial customers on 
site, 8 candidates 

305.00 305.00 

Health and Safety Course Level 2 61.00 61.00 

   

 

Scrap Metal Dealers and Motor Salvage Operators 

  

Site (3 year issue) 279.50 350.00 

Collector (3 year issue) 100.00 150.00 

Variation of Site Manager 46.00 75.00 

Change of licence 100.00 200.00 

   

Contaminated Land Information   

Full Report 122.00 122.00 

Per pre-determined question 25.50 25.50 

   

Extracts from Environmental Protection Act Part 1 
Registers 

1.00  
per entry 

1.00  
per entry 

 
5.  Private Water Supplies 
 

 Previous 
20
[...]
money 

5. Homes for Life Councillor S J Carr agreed by 
Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

The Housing aim of a good quality 
home for everyone 

6. Building Control Councillor B C Carr agreed by 
the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to put on hold. 
Awaiting the outcome of a 

report to Cabinet. 

Continuous improvement and 
delivering value for money 

7. Diversity and Inclusion at the Council Councillor S Dannheimer 
agreed by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

A strong caring focus on the needs 
of all communities 

8.. Resident Engagement Review Cabinet  A strong caring focus on the needs 
of all communities 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 72



Overview and Scrutiny Committee     23 November 2023 

  

2. Spotlight Reviews  
 

1. Housing Repairs Service Review Six Month Review The Housing aim of a good 
quality home for everyone 

2. Markets Six Month Review Continuous improvement 
and delivering value for 
money 

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 D.H. LAWRENCE MUSEUM REVIEW
	6 BUDGET REVIEW FEES AND CHARGES SETTING 2024/25
	8 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME
	9 SCRUTINY REQUEST
	10 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Dannheimer, Chair 
 

Councillors: W Mee (Vice-Chair) 
E Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
K Harlow 
H Land 
R D MacRae 
J M Owen 
A W G A Stockwell 
C M Tideswell 
S Webb 
E Winfield 
K Woodhead 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H L Crosby 

 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

18 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023, were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record.  
 
 

19 CABINET UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the update of the Markets review report that was considered at 
the 3 October 2023 Cabinet meeting. Members requested a six-month review to be 
added to the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme to ensure the 
recommendations from the report had been implemented.  
 
 

20 D.H. LAWRENCE MUSEUM REVIEW  
 
The Committee welcomed the report from the D.H. Lawrence Museum Working 
Group. The outcome of the scoping form was to review the marketing of the venue 
and potential improvements following the reported visitor figures at a previous 
Overview and Scrutiny Meeting. Discussions ensued with suggestions that the local 
bus service, Trent Barton put the Museum destination as a departure point on both 
bus stops in each direction within its communications to passengers, Use the museum 
as a wedding venue and to consider applying for a Blue Plaque for the museum. 
Concern was raised with the financial information reported for subsidy per head of 
£32.62. The end of year figures was expected to be less than reported for the end of 



2023-2024. Members would like to see a costings review in six months’ time after the 
recommendations had been implemented and a request for a Blue Plaque to be 
added to the recommendations to Cabinet.  
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet:  
 

1. To produce new leaflets to advertise the D.H. Lawrence Museum in 
Nottinghamshire Places of Interest and Tourist Centres.  

 
2.  To request that Eastwood Town Council add an item on their agenda for 

updates from the Museum and events. 
 
3.  To identify external funding opportunities to support appropriate projects 

within the D.H. Lawrence Museum.  
 
4.  To consider the feasibility of Sunday opening hours and the associated 

costs.  
 
5.  To review the current entrance prices to the D.H. Lawrence Museum, 

including the consideration of subsidies for those on low incomes. 
 
6.  To identify funding to support re-establishment of the Blue Line  Trail 
and consider options for enhancing the offer digitally.  
 
7.  To liaise with partners such as Nottinghamshire County Council and 

Eastwood Town Council to improve signage around Eastwood to promote 
the D.H. Lawrence Museum.  

 
8.  To suggest to Trent Barton that the Museum be added as a departure 

point at the bus stop for Alexandra Street, Eastwood within their 
communications to passengers. 

 
9.  To review the D.H. Lawrence action plan and financial data in 6 to 12 

months’ time to allow for a full twelve months of data and for 
recommendations from the Arts Council to be made available as part of 
the Museum re-accreditation process.  

 
10. To consider obtaining a blue plaque. 
 
 
11. To carry out a review of costs six months after any implementation of the 

recommendations 
 
 

21 BUDGET REVIEW FEES AND CHARGES SETTING 2024/25  
 
Members welcomed the early opportunity to scrutinise and input into the Council’s 
annual budget setting process, in particular to the approach to the setting of fees and 
charges for 2024/25. Members noted the garden waste impacts with increasing 
charges including potential problems with fly tipping, and the decline of garden bins if 
residents stopped using the service.  The Committee would like to see further details 
of income figures for Parking Services as there was concern with the recent changes 
to car park charges across the Borough and the impact this may have on businesses 



within the Town Centres. The Houses in Multiple Occupation fees could be increased 
and savings should be considered within the annual budget setting process.  
 
 

22 CONSIDERATION OF CALL - IN  
 
Members were informed that no call-ins had been received. 
 
 

23 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the work programme. 
 
 

24 SCRUTINY REQUEST  
 
This item was deferred as Councillor R Bullock had sent his apologies.   
 
 

25 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee resolved that the work programme with the D.H Lawrence Museum to 
be reviewed in six months be approved. 
 
 RESOLVED that the work programme be approved. 
 
 
 


